
1. Do you have any comments on the proposal to replace POCTAA, ARA and EAPA with a single, 

modern animal care and protection law? 

Response: - SUPPORT 

2. Do the proposed objects clearly and effectively explain the purpose of the new laws? 

Response: - SUPPORT 

3. Do you have any comments on the proposal to update the objects of the new laws? 

Response: - PARTLY SUPPORT   

Aim no. 2 should be aim no. 1 –Welfare should be the priority. 

4. Do you have any comments on the proposal to update the definition of animal?  

Response: - “Definition of animal”- The regulations need to reflect a definition of types of 

animals such as companion, native, working, rural, zoological, wild animal as distinct from a 

generic description of “animal” with the classes referred to in proposal 3. Specifically, the 

relationship between humans and certain animals such as domesticated animals including 

dogs should be recognized within a continuing definition of “companion animal”. 

5. Does the proposed minimum care requirement make it easier to understand a person’s 

obligations when caring for animals?  

Response: - We submit it does not.  

The paper does not set a priority for each of their dot points BUT internationally the ‘Gold 

Standard’ in the 5 Freedoms in Animal Welfare are:  

• freedom from hunger and thirst;  

• freedom from discomfort;  

• freedom from pain, injury, and disease;  

• freedom to express normal and natural behavior (e.g. accommodating for a 

chicken’s instinct to roost); and  

• freedom from fear and distress. 

Nowhere internationally specifies “appropriately handle and transport animals” is included 

in the Five Freedoms of Animal Welfare. 

6. Do you have any comments on the proposal to introduce a minimum care requirement?  

Response: - A clearer definition as to the minimum standards is an imperative with an 

objective determination based on a reasonable person test. 

7. Does the proposed definition of cruelty clearly communicate what constitutes unacceptable 

conduct? 

Response: -PARTLY SUPPORT 



Elements of the subject under consideration have reaching ramifications that require 

exploration in greater detail. i.e. there MUST be the intention to cause psychological suffering 

and intentional mutilation. 

Further, if this is to be the one act, there would be concerns that some animal husbandry 

practices are acceptable within some species and not in others. 

Animal husbandry procedures that are accepted should therefore be excluded as mutilations 

or procedures performed by veterinarians, that are not restricted or banned, provided they 

are in the interests of the welfare of the animal should be allowed. 

We request clear measurable definitions of Physiological suffering and Mutilation upon which 

we can make further comment. 

8. Do you have any comments on the proposal to update the definition of cruelty? 

Response: - We question as to what constitutes, apart from those already prescribed, 

Psychological suffering and Mutilation? 

9. Do you have any comments on the proposed new and enhanced offences? 

Response: - We support the new offence in relation to dogs in vehicles, as it is stated in the 

discussion paper. 

10. Do you have any comments on appropriate exemptions that should apply to the  

proposed new offence of production or distribution of animal cruelty material? 

Response: -We support as is stated in the discussion paper in relation to the proposed new 

offence of production or distribution of animal cruelty material. 

11. Do you have any comments on prohibited and restricted procedures? 

Response: -We consider it to be essential that a clearer definition of accepted husbandry 

practices be developed. 

12. Do you have any comments on the proposal to clarify how defences are intended to apply to 

give certainty to lawful activities?  

Response: -The broad reference to "unnecessary harm" in relation to procedures in the nature 

of prescribed husbandry practices should be avoided and in particular should not restrict such 

practices such as early dew claw removal of dogs where the procedures are carried out in the 

interests of the welfare of the animal. 

13. Do you have any comments on applying these proposed defences to the serious animal 

cruelty offences under the Crimes Act 1900? 

Response:- The inclusion of the defences noted in proposal 8 are not objectionable provided 

that in relation to procedures undertaken by a veterinarian that are considered to be in the 

best interests of the welfare of the animal are not excluded and critically that the defences 

available to a person charged with an offence based upon the assertion of an unlawful activity 

is entitled to the full ambit of the defences available to persons charged with criminal offences 



in NSW at Common Law and defences available by relevant statutes including but not limited 

to the Crimes Act 1900 as amended. 

14. Do you have any comments on the proposal to establish a consistent penalties framework?

Response: - We do not. 

15. Do you have any comments on the detailed breakdown of offences included at Appendix A?

Response: - We do not. 

16.  Do you have any comments on the proposal to allow authorised officers to administer 

sedatives or pain relief? 

Response: - We agree it is a positive proposal where there is currently no survivable 

alternative.  

However, authorised officers must be required to undertake extensive training in the selection 

and usage of appropriate drugs. It would also be essential for the appropriate records and 

schedules to be maintained, including, details of drugs used, doses, the species was treated 

and approximate weight etc.  

We strongly submit a veterinary officer available on the phone to assist in drug selection and 

dosage. 

17. Do you have any comments on the proposal to amend powers of entry to better support 

compliance? 

Response: - Whilst the proposal to abandon the concept of animal trade has merit care should 

be taken not to substitute this definition with a definition of commerciality that gives rise to 

the same issues of concern that have arisen in relation to the definition of animal trade.  There 

should be no entry into a private residential dwelling for any reason whatsoever without a 

search warrant or the informed consent of the occupier. The definition of a commercial 

undertaking giving rise to powers of entry to private dwellings should only arise in relation to 

significant commercial activities and should not allow entry into the dwelling of a hobby 

breeder. 

18. Do you have any comments on the proposal to allow certain appropriately trained LLS or 

council officers to exercise a limited set of powers to care for animals in critical situations?

We support as stated in the discussion paper and also clearly defined powers of the land 

services and council officers in their use, situations and limitations. 

19. Do you have any comments on enforcement arrangements for the new laws? 

Response: - All authorised officers including Land Services and Council Officers should be 

subject to oversight by an independent body. 

20. Do you have any comments on the proposal to improve oversight of the enforcement 

activities of the approved charitable organisations? 

Response: -Proposal 14 contains a proposal to establish an external complaints mechanism by 

allowing the NSW ombudsmen to investigate complaints. If private charitable organisations 



such as the RSPCA and the Animal Welfare League are to continue to investigate and 

prosecute suspected incidents of animal cruelty, then the ombudsmen’s powers should be 

carefully framed and there should not be a slavish adoption of the regulations that apply to 

the NSW Police or the NSW DPI in its Enforcement Activities. The powers of the Ombudsman 

to investigate the activities of the RSPCA should be far wider than the powers given to the 

Ombudsman to investigate the activities of the NSW Police. Clearly there should be a 

distinction drawn between the processes of prosecution and investigation on the one hand 

with the activities in relation to compliance and the other activities preserved exclusively to 

the charitable organisations on the other such as compliance processes and audits. The 

RSPCAs enforcement of compliance activities in relation to what has been described as “puppy 

breeding” audits has given rise to significant criticism in relation to the manner of which the 

RSPCA has carried out these audits which hitherto are largely are unregulated and without 

independent oversight. 

21. Do you have any comments on the proposal to amend approved charitable organisation 

rehoming provisions to align them with the Companion Animals Act 1998? 

Response: - We do NOT support the proposed amended time frames. The current applicable 

time frames should remain. 

The new proposed time frames will not promote a decrease in euthanasia rates. 

We consider it to be essential that a clearer definition of of an infant companion animal be 

developed. 

We request clarification in reference to Restricted dogs’ as to whether they will be routinely 

temperament tested? 

22. Do you have any comments on the proposal to standardise the statutory limitation period?  

We submit the period should not be extended more than a maximum of 2 years. 

23. Do you have any comments on the proposed approach to standardise authority to prosecute 

provisions? 

Response: - SUPPORT  

24. Do you have any comments on the proposal to broaden the application of Stock Welfare 

Panels and improve how they function? 

Response: - SUPPORT 

25. Do you have any comments on the proposed enhancements to court orders? 

Response: - SUPPORT 

26. Do you have any comments on the proposed approach to licensing schemes and committees?  

Response: - We SUPPORT on the basis of current licensing schemes and that they remain 

exclusive of Companion animals. 

27. Do you have any comments on the proposal to consider risk-based principles when reviewing 

licensing schemes? 



Response: - We SUPPORT risk based principles to current licensing schemes and oversight not 

reduced. 

28. Do you have any comments on these minor amendments and retained provisions? 

Response: - The adoption of the powers of authorised officers under the Biosecurity Act 2015 NSW 

is considered excessive and unnecessary.  The Biosecurity Act 2015 was passed to provide for the 

prevention elimination minimisation and management of biosecurity risks which prejudiced the 

health and welfare of the population of NSW and animals both agricultural and native.  Dangers 

represented by biosecurity risks are potentially dangerous and serious than issues of animal 

welfare and to give authorised officers the powers of persons exercising powers under the 

Biosecurity Act 2015 is a significant over reach.  The powers of approved charitable organisations 

such as the RSPCA should not be enhanced to the level of officers exercising powers under the 

Biosecurity Act 2015.  We echo the legislative council's select committee on animal cruelty laws 

in NSW questioning the impartiality and independence of the two approved charitable 

organisations and the Department of Primary Industries to carry out their various roles under 

POCTA noting that the committee considered it to be unrealistic and inappropriate for the RSPCA 

NSW and the Animal Welfare League NSW "…. to be both the enforcer and promoter of animal 

welfare". 

29. Do you have any other ideas or comments for the new laws that were not specifically 

considered in this Discussion Paper. 

Response: -We cannot reasonably or productively reply until such time as we are furnished with 

a copy of any such proposed Laws. 


